Air Handlers
BCS3
13 SEER
1.5 to 5 Tons
•  Minimum efficiency of 13 SEER
when matched with appropriate
outdoor models
•  Suitable for use with R-22 and

Air Handlers
BCS3
Model Number Identification
BC   S   3   M   36   C   00   N   A   1P – 2
Series
M = Multi-position (Upflow,
Horizontal Right or Left)
(Counterflow with kit)
Circuit Protection
N = None
Metering Device
1P = Piston Orifice
2T = AC/HP TXV
Revision CodeAir Handler
Voltage
A = 208-230V/60Hz/1PH
Single Piece Cabinet
Nominal Capacity
36 = 36,000 Btuh
Blower Motor
C = Constant Speed
Heat Size
00 = O kW Elec.
kW Kits Available
18 - 2.5, 5, 7.5
24 - 2.5, 5, 7.5, 10
30 - 2.5, 5, 7.5, 10, 12.5, 15
36 - 2.5, 5, 7.5, 10, 12.5, 15
42 - 2.5, 5, 7.5, 10, 12.5, 15
48 - 5, 7.5, 10, 12.5, 15, 20
60 - 5, 7.5, 10, 12.5, 15, 20
Specifications
Model No. Volts/Hz/Phase Max.Elec. Heat
Available (kW)
Transformer
Size & Type Filter Size (in.)
Refrigerant Connection (IDS) Florator
Piston Size Weight (lbs.)
Suction (in.) Liquid (in.)
BCS3M18 208-230/60/1 10 40 VA, Class 2 (1) 12 x 20 3/4 3/8 0.053 109
BCS3M24 208-230/60/1 10 40 VA, Class 2 (1) 15 x 20 3/4 3/8 0.057 127
BCS3M30 208-230/60/1 12.5 40 VA, Class 2 (1) 15 x 20 3/4 3/8 0.062 133
BCS3M36 208-230/60/1 15 40 VA, Class 2 (1) 18 x 20 7/8 3/8 0.071 163
BCS3M42 208-230/60/1 15 40 VA, Class 2 (1) 18 x 24 7/8 3/8 0.076 168
BCS3M48 208-230/60/1 20 40 VA, Class 2 (1) 18 x 24 7/8 3/8 0.080 186
BCS3M60 208-230/60/1 20 40 VA, Class 2 (1) 18 x 24 7/8 3/8 0.093 186
Accessories
Description Catalog No. Usage
Counterflow Kit 96W37 18
Counterflow Kit 96W38 24, 30
Counterflow Kit 97W95 36
Counterflow Kit 97W96 42, 48, 60
Single Point Power
Source Kit
21H39 All models
Replacement Circuit Breakers
Voltage Description Catalog No.
208/240V - 1 Phase 25 amp, 2 pole 41K13
30 amp, 2 pole 17K70
35 amp, 2 pole 72K07
40 amp, 2 pole 49K14
45 amp, 2 pole 17K71
50 amp, 2 pole 41K12
60 amp, 2 pole 17K72
Air Handlers
BCS3
Electrical / Electric Heat Data
BCS3M18
Description
Input Blower Motor
Full Load
Amps
2 Minimum
Circuit
Ampacity
3 Maximum
Overcurrent
ProtectionVolt kW 1 Btuh
Unit Only 208/230 - - - - - - 1.6 2.0 15
2.5 kW ECB25-2.5 (12R08)
Wire Leads
208 1.9 6,400 1.6 13 15
220 2.1 7,200 1.6 14 15
230 2.3 7,800 1.6 14 15
240 2.5 8,500 1.6 15 15
5 kW ECB25-5 (12R45)
Terminal Block
ECB25-5CB (12R60)
30A Circuit Breaker
208 3.8 12,800 1.6 25 4 25
220 4.2 14,300 1.6 26 30
230 4.6 15,700 1.6 27 30
240 5.0 17,100 1.6 28 30
7.5 kW ECB25-7.5 (12R61)
Terminal Block
ECB25-7.5CB (12S08)
45A Circuit Breaker
208 5.6 19,200 1.6 36 4 40

Terminal Block
ECB25-5CB (12R60)
30A Circuit Breaker
208 3.8 12,800 1.6 25 4 25
220 4.2 14,300 1.6 26 30
230 4.6 15,700 1.6 27 30
240 5.0 17,100 1.6 28 30
7.5 kW ECB25-7.5 (12R61)
Terminal Block
ECB25-7.5CB (12S08)
45A Circuit Breaker
208 5.6 19,200 1.6 36 4 40
220 6.3 21,500 1.6 38 4 40
230 6.9 23,500 1.6 40 4 40
240 7.5 25,600 1.6 41 45
10 kW ECB25-10 (12S59)
Terminal Block
ECB25-10CB (12S60)
60A Circuit Breaker
208 6.8 23,000 1.6 43 4 45

Terminal Block
ECB25-7.5CB (12S08)
45A Circuit Breaker
208 5.6 19,200 1.9 36 - - - 4 40 - - - - - - - - -
220 6.3 21,500 1.9 38 - - - 4 40 - - - - - - - - -
230 6.9 23,500 1.9 40 - - - 4 40 - - - - - - - - -
240 7.5 25,600 1.9 41 - - - 45 - - - - - - - - -
10 kW ECB25-10 (12S59)
Terminal Block
ECB25-10CB (12S60)
60A Circuit Breaker
208 6.8 23,000 1.9 43 - - - 4 45 - - - - - - - - -
220 7.6 25,800 1.9 45 - - - 4 45 - - - - - - - - -
230 8.3 28,200 1.9 47 - - - 4 50 - - - - - - - - -
240 9.0 30,700 1.9 49 - - - 4 50 - - - - - - - - -
12.5 kW ECB25-12.5CB (12S77)
(1) 50A and
(1) 25A Circuit Breaker
208 9.4 32,000 1.9 40 19 4 40 4 20 59 60
220 10.5 35,800 1.9 42 20 4 45 4 20 62 70
230 11.5 39,200 1.9 44 21 4 45  25 65 70
240 12.5 42,600 1.9 46 22 50 25 67 70
15 kW ECB25-15CB (12S87)
(1) 60A and
(1) 30A Circuit Breaker
208 11.3 38,400 1.9 25 45 4 25 4 50 70 70
220 12.6 43,000 1.9 26 48 30 4 50 74 80

240 9.0 30,700 3.9 52 - - - 60 - - - - - - - - -
12.5 kW ECB25-12.5CB (12S77)
(1) 50A and
(1) 25A Circuit Breaker
208 9.4 32,000 3.9 42 19 4 45 4 20 61 70
220 10.5 35,800 3.9 45 20 4 45 4 20 64 70
230 11.5 39,200 3.9 46 21 50 25 67 70
240 12.5 42,600 3.9 48 22 50 25 70 70
15 kW ECB25-15CB (12S87)
(1) 60A and
(1) 30A Circuit Breaker
208 11.3 38,400 3.9 27 45 30 4 50 72 80
220 12.6 43,000 3.9 29 48 30 4 50 76 80
230 13.8 47,000 3.9 30 50 30 4 50 80 80
240 15.0 51,200 3.9 31 52 4 35 60 83 90
20 kW ECB25-20CB (12S88)
(1) 60A and
(1) 60A Circuit Breaker
208 15.0 51,200 3.9 45 50 4 45 4 50 95 100
220 16.8 57,300 3.9 48 53 4 50 60 100 100